

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P.(C) No. 3595 of 2020

Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation of India Limited (DFCCIL), through its
General Manager (Electrical), Sri Devasish Basu, Kolkata (West Bengal)

..... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others

..... Respondents

CORAM

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner:

Mr. Sunil Kumar

For the State:

Mr. Ranjan Kumar, A.C to Sr. S.C-I

07/22.06.2024

I.A. No. 4112/2023

The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the respondent Nos. 5 to 13 & 16 for acceptance of Vakalatnama.

2. Having heard learned counsel for the applicants and considering that the applicants have already been impleaded as the respondent Nos. 5 to 13 & 16, the office is directed to accept the Vakalatnama filed on their behalf.

3. The present interlocutory application stands disposed of.

I.A. No. 5883/2020

4. The present interlocutory application was filed on behalf of the petitioner on 02.11.2020 seeking stay of the impugned judgment dated 16.08.2019 and the award dated 12.10.2019.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that since the present interlocutory application was filed about three and half years back, he does not press the same.

6. Considering the said submission, the present interlocutory application is dismissed as not pressed.

W.P.(C) No. 3595 of 2020

7. Mr. Ravi Kumar, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 5 to 13 & 16 submits that the respondent Nos. 14 & 15 have died. He further submits that the information with regard to their legal heirs will be provided to learned

counsel for the petitioner in course of the day so as to enable him to file the substitution petition.

8. Put up this case on 10.07.2024 under the heading "Orders".

Satish/-

(RAJESH SHANKAR, J)